The audited consolidated net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2005 were about

HK$183.3 million, and the audited consolidated net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2006

were about HK$305.0 million.

INFORMATION OF THE OFFEROR

The Offeror is an investment holding company, which was incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands with limited liability on 19 January 1994, and its entire issued share capital is beneficially

owned by the Company.

– 11 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 7 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 5 6 2 L e t t e r ( C l i e n t )

MT Cir

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG (based on information

received by CFSG and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date)

immediately before and after the Acquisition:

After the Acquisition,
assuming all the CFSG

Shareholders (save as CIGL
and parties acting in concert

with it, and those CFSG
Shareholders who have

After the Acquisition undertaken not to accept the
and as at the Latest Share Offer (Note 4)) accept

Before the Acquisition Practicable Date the Share Offer
No. of Approximate No. of Approximate No. of Approximate

CFSG Shares % CFSG Shares % CFSG Shares %

Offeror 644,295,434 46.59 671,318,044 48.54 1,053,140,900 76.15
Cash Guardian (Note 1) 40,392,000 2.92 40,392,000 2.92 40,392,000 2.92

Directors
Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard 17,264,000 1.25 17,264,000 1.25 17,264,000 1.25
Mr Wong Kin Yick

Kenneth 10,860,000 0.79 10,860,000 0.79 10,860,000 0.79
Mr Lin Che Chu George 280,000 0.02 280,000 0.02 280,000 0.02
Other parties acting

in concert with
the Offeror (Note 2) 202,548 0.01 202,548 0.01 202,548 0.01

Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it 713,293,982 51.58 740,316,592 53.53 1,122,139,448 81.14

ARTAR (Note 3) 207,636,000 15.01 207,636,000 15.01 207,636,000 15.01

CFSG Directors
(other than those
who are also
Directors)

Mr Cheng Man Pan
Ben (Note 4) 1,288,000 0.09 1,288,000 0.09 1,288,000 0.09

Mr Cheng Shu Shing
Raymond (Note 4) 1,100,000 0.08 1,100,000 0.08 1,100,000 0.08

Sub-total: 2,388,000 0.17 2,388,000 0.17 2,388,000 0.17

CFSG’s subsidiaries’
directors and their
associates 2,344,375 0.17 2,344,375 0.17 – –

Public (Note 4) 457,389,091 33.07 430,366,481 31.12 50,888,000 3.68

Total 1,383,051,448 100.00 1,383,051,448 100.00 1,383,051,448 100.00

Notes:

(1) Cash Guardian is a company controlled by Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, the chairman of both the Company

and CFSG, and is a party acting in concert with CIGL.

– 12 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 7 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 5 6 2 L e t t e r ( C l i e n t )

MT Cir

(2) The parties acting in concert with the Offeror are close relatives of Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, the

chairman of both the Company and CFSG.

(3) ARTAR is a substantial shareholder of both the Company and CFSG.

(4) ARTAR, the above-named CFSG Directors and certain CFSG Shareholders (which in aggregate hold

[…]

number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro

forma statement of assets and liabilities of the New Group does not purport to describe the actual

financial position of the New Group that would have been attained had the Offers been completion

on 31 December 2006. The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the New

Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the New Group.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared by the Directors

for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of financial

position of the New Group following completion of the Offers.

– 181 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE NEW GROUP

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 7 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 5 6 2 A p p 3 ( C l i e n t )

MT Cir

Audited as at Unaudited pro

31 Dec 2006 Pro forma forma balance

The Group adjustment of the Group

Note 1 Note 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 98,750 98,750

Prepaid lease payments 16,378 16,378

Investment property 5,000 5,000

Available-for-sale investments 33,392 33,392

Goodwill 212,027 11,490 223,517

Intangible assets 68,712 68,712

Other assets 16,241 16,241

Loan receivables 656 656

Deferred tax assets 1,575 1,575

452,731 11,490 464,221

Current assets

Inventories 49,624 49,624

Account receivables 782,181 782,181

Loan receivables 19,275 19,275

Prepayments, deposit and other receivables 58,454 58,454

Receivable for disposal of an associate 76,187 76,187

Amounts due from associates 373 373

Listed investment held for trading 49,325 49,325

Bank deposits under conditions 78,075 78,075

Bank balances – trust and segregated accounts 574,577 574,577

Bank balances (general accounts) and cash 168,569 (145,101) 23,468

1,856,640 (145,101) 1,711,539

– 182 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE NEW GROUP

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 7 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 5 6 2 A p p 3 ( C l i e n t )

MT Cir

Current liabilities

Account payables 1,071,830 1,071,830

Deferred revenue 8,027 8,027

Accrued liabilities and other payables 109,467 109,467

Payable for acquisition of subsidiaries 100,590 100,590

Taxation payable 4,869 4,869

Obligations under finance leases

– amount due within one year 756 756

Borrowings – amount due within one year 405,189 405,189

1,700,728 1,700,728

Net current assets 155,912 (145,101) 10,811

Non current liabilities

Obligations under finance lease

– amount due after one year 541 541

Deferred tax liabilities 8,494 8,494

Borrowings – amount due after one year 32,277 32,277

41,312 41,312

Net assets 567,331 (133,611) 433,720

Notes:

(1) Figures are extracted from 2006 annual report of the Company.

(2) As detailed on page 13 of this circular, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Offeror will acquire a

maximum of 381,845,466 CFSG Shares under the Share Offer after taking into account the undertakings

from CFSG Directors (other than those who are also Directors), ARTAR and certain CFSG Shareholders

for a total of 260,912,000 CFSG Shares that they will not accept the Share Offer and the undertakings

from each of the CFSG Option Holders that they will not exercise the CFSG Options before the close of

the Offers.